

No. 06-457

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MOTOR  
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION, INC., AND  
VERMONT TRUCK & BUS ASSOCIATION, INC.

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

PAUL T. FRIEDMAN  
RUTH N. BORENSTEIN  
LAWRENCE R. KATZIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1888  
(202) 887-1544

*Counsel for Respondents*

October 11, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....   | ii   |
| RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT...  | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....  | 3    |
| A. Statutory And Factual Background.....   | 3    |
| 1. The Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act Of 1994 (FAAAA) .....   | 3    |
| 2. The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law .....  | 5    |
| 3. The Burdens Of The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law Imposed On Carrier Price, Routes And Services .....   | 7    |
| B. Proceedings Below.....  | 14   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 17   |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 21   |
| I. The FAAAA Expressly Preempts Sections 1555-D and 1555-C(3)(C).....  | 21   |
| A. The FAAAA’s Text Demonstrates That Congress Intended Broadly To Preempt “Any” State Regulation “Related To” The Price, Route, Or Service Of A Carrier ..... | 21   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. The Court’s interpretation of the broad, near-identical text of the Airline Deregulation Act established a clear legal test that applies to the FAAAA ....                          | 22   |
| 2. Congress intended the text of the FAAAA to bear the interpretation given that language in <i>Morales</i> .....  | 25   |
| 3. This Court’s subsequent ERISA decisions are irrelevant to interpretation of the FAAAA’s text.....   | 27   |
| B. The FAAAA Preempts Sections 1555-D And 1555-C(3)(C) Because They Explicitly Reference, Have A Substantial And Onerous Effect On, And Thus Are Related To, A Carrier’s Service ..... | 29   |
| 1. Sections 1555-D and 1555-C(3)(C) explicitly reference services of carriers ...  | 29   |
| 2. Sections 1555-D and 1555-C(3)(C) Have A “Forbidden Significant Effect” On The “Price, Route, Or Service” Of A Carrier .....   | 30   |
| 3. Even under petitioner’s ERISA standard, preemption of Sections 1555-D and 1555-C(3)(C) is consistent with the objective of the FAAAA to prevent a 50-State patchwork.....           | 35   |
| II. Petitioner’s Attempts To Restrict FAAAA Preemption Are Without Merit.....  | 38   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. Restriction Of FAAAA Preemption To “Economic Regulation” And Creation Of A Health And Safety Exception Is Contrary To The FAAAA’s Savings Clauses And History And Would Be Unworkable ..... | 38   |
| B. States Have Ample Means To Protect Their Citizens From Health And Safety Concerns .....   | 43   |
| C. The Synar Amendment Does Not Authorize States To Regulate Carriers .....  | 44   |
| D. State Statutes Regarding Other Products Do Not Advance Petitioner’s Argument .....  | 46   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 49   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491<br>(1913) .....   | 28             |
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219<br>(1995) .....  | 16, 25, 27, 34 |
| <i>Boston &amp; Maine Railroad v. Hooker</i> , 233 U.S. 97<br>(1914) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S.<br>820 (1976) .....   | 27             |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658<br>(1993) .....  | 21             |
| <i>California Division of Labor Standards<br/>Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.,<br/>Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) ..... | 35, 36, 37     |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense<br/>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                                | 45             |
| <i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker<br/>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....                                   | 39, 40         |
| <i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487<br>U.S. 735 (1988) .....  | 25             |
| <i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services<br/>Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....                                     | 35             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board<br/>of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) .....                                     | 37             |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....  | 28, 34, 36     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....                                    | 34            |
| <i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 979 (1992) ..... | 26            |
| <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....  | 20, 42        |
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....  | 26            |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....  | 24, 34        |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....   | 42            |
| <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....   | 29            |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....   | 25            |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....   | 20, 42        |
| <i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....  | 45            |
| <i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....                        | 27, 35, 37    |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....   | 41            |
| <i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....   | 42            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Raleigh &amp; Gaston Railroad Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. 269<br>(1871) .....                             | 40         |
| <i>Robertson v. State of Washington Liquor Control<br/>Board</i> , 10 P.3d 1079 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 44         |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....   | 23         |
| <i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 385<br>F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004) .....                 | 16, 36, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....   | 40         |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....   | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....   | 28         |
| <i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir.<br>2004).....                                     | 36         |

## U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....  | 1  |
| U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2 ..... | 46 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(4) .....       | 49 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7711 .....             | 49 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7712 .....             | 49 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 8305 .....             | 49 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(2) .....      | 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(f) .....          | 49 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331(c) .....          | 49 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 458(a)(2) .....       | 49 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 463(a).....           | 49 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 610(c) .....          | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 624 .....  | 49            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(a)(1) .....  | 20, 44        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....   | 34            |
| Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (HMTA),                                   |               |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 5101 <i>et seq</i> .....  | 8, 47         |
| § 5103(b).....   | 47            |
| § 5125 .....   | 39            |
| § 5125(b)(2) .....   | 47            |
| § 5125(e).....   | 48            |
| § 5125(f) .....  | 48            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....   | 34            |
| Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act<br>of 1994 (FAAAA), 49 U.S.C.: |               |
| § 14501 .....  | 1             |
| § 14501(c) .....   | 4, 17, 21, 33 |
| § 14501(c)(1).....   | 30, 32, 38    |
| § 14501(c)(2)(A).....  | 39            |
| § 14501(c)(2)(B).....  | 39            |
| § 14501(c)(2)(C).....  | 39            |
| § 14713 .....  | 1             |
| § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| § 41713(b)(4)(B)(i).....   | 39            |
| § 41713(b)(4)(B)(ii).....  | 39            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14504(2)(A)(ii) .....  | 39            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30103(b).....  | 39            |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 31111-31113 .....   | 39            |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 31131-31147.....  | 39            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....  | 23     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 80502 .....  | 49     |
| Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (ADA), Pub. L. No.<br>95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) .....                            | 3, 23  |
| Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-706,<br>52 Stat. 973 (1938) .....                                      | 3      |
| Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act<br>of 1994 (FAAAA), Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat.<br>1569 (1994): |        |
| § 601(a)(1) .....  | 35, 40 |
| § 601(a)(1)(A) .....   | 4      |
| § 601(a)(1)(B) .....   | 4      |
| ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88,<br>109 Stat. 899 (1995) .....                                       | 41     |
| Lacey Act of 1900, ch. 553, 31 Stat. 187 (1900) .....  | 46, 47 |
| Lacey Act Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-79,<br>95 Stat. 1073 (1981) .....                                       | 47     |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49<br>Stat. 543 (1935) .....  | 3      |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94<br>Stat. 793 (1980) .....  | 4      |
| Requirements on the Transfer and Storage of<br>Hazardous Wastes, 60 Fed. Reg. 62,527 (Dec. 6,<br>1995).....          | 48     |
| Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block<br>Grants, 58 Fed. Reg. 45,156 (Aug. 26, 1993).....                   | 45     |
| 8 Me. Rev. Stat. § 225.....  | 47     |
| 17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 554-B(2).....  | 46     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1001 .....                   | 47            |
| 17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1001(1)(B).....              | 46            |
| 17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1118.....                    | 46            |
| Maine Tobacco Delivery Laws, 22 Me. Rev. Stat.     |               |
| § 1551 <i>et seq.</i> :                            |               |
| § 1551(1-B).....                                   | 7, 45         |
| § 1551(1-B)(B).....                                | 6             |
| § 1551(1-C).....                                   | 6             |
| § 1551(2-B).....                                   | 45            |
| § 1555-B(2).....                                   | 7             |
| § 1555-C .....                                     | 5             |
| § 1555-C(1).....                                   | 7, 43         |
| § 1555-C(2).....                                   | 7, 43         |
| § 1555-C(3)(B).....                                | 7, 43         |
| § 1555-C(3)(C).....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1555-C(4).....                                   | 5, 7, 43      |
| § 1555-C(5).....                                   | 43            |
| § 1555-D .....                                     | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1555-D(1).....                                   | 6, 9, 29      |
| 2003 Me. Laws 444.....                             | 5             |
| 16-219-25 Me. Code R. § 2 (2006) .....             | 47            |
| 16-219-31 Me. Code R. § 1 (2006) .....             | 47            |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3502(2).....            | 46            |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 9-6-102 .....                   | 48            |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 372.16(3) .....                  | 46            |
| N.Y. McKinney’s Agric. & Mkts. Law § 96-z-11 ..... | 46            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page             |
|--|------------------|
| MISCELLANEOUS  |                  |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....   | 23               |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....  | 4, 5, 26, 40, 41 |
| Maine Legislative Document 1236, Summary for<br>the Original Legislative Document (121st Me.<br>Legis. 2003).....  | 5                |
| National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 1124:<br><i>Code for the Manufacture, Transportation,<br/>Storage and Retail Sales of Fireworks and<br/>Pyrotechnic Articles</i> (NFPA 2003)..... | 47               |
| N. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th<br>ed. 2000).....   | 45               |
| Testimony of Rep. Glen Cummings Before the<br>Maine Joint Standing Comm. on Health &<br>Human Servs. (Apr. 29, 2003).....  | 5                |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i><br>(1976) .....  | 22               |
